TEXAS MEDICAID
COMPANION GUIDE
Claims Acknowledgement (277CA)
Acute Care
Long Term Care
Encounters
ANSI ASC x12n 277
August 2023

CONTROL
IDENTIFIER
2200A TRN01 Trace Type Code 1/2 "1"
2200A TRN02 Reference
Identification
1/50 Information Source Application Trace
Identified. As received from 837 file from
the BHT03.
2200A TRN03   Not Used
2200A TRN04   Not Used
DTP  INFORMATION
SOURCE RECEIPT
DATE
2200A DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier 3/3 "050"
  277CA Claims Acknowledgement
D00014 8 August 31, 2023
Loop Segment
ID
Data Element Name Length:
Min /
Max
Field Value/Comments
2200A DTP02 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
2/3 "D8"
2200A DTP03 Date Time Period 1/35 Information Source Receipt Date
(CCYYMMDD)
DTP  INFORMATION
SOURCE PROCESS
DATE
2200A DTP01 Date/Time Qualifier 3/3 "009"
2200A DTP02 Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
2/3 "D8"
2200A DTP03 Date Time Period 1/35 Information Source Process Date
(CCYYMMDD)
HL  INFORMATION
RECEIVER LEVEL
2000B HL01 Hierarchical ID
Number
1/12 Continued numbering from the previous
HL01 elements within the transaction,
incremented by 1.
2000B HL02 Hierarchical Parent
ID Number
1/12 Description: Identification number of the
next higher hierarchical data segment that
the data segment being described is
subordinate to
2000B HL03 Hierarchical Level
Code
1/2 "21" = Information Receiver
2000B HL04 Hierarchical Child
Code
1/1 "1"
NM1  INFORMATION
RECEIVER NAME
2100B NM101 Entity Identifier Code 2/3 "41"
2100B NM102 Entity Type Qualifier 1/1 1, 2 - Qualifier as received in 837 - 1000A
NM102
2100B NM103 Name Last or
Organization Name
1/60 Information Receiver Last or Organization
Name
2100B NM104 Name First 1/35 Information Receiver first name -
Required when the value in NM102 is 1
and the person has a first name.
2100B NM105 Name Middle 1/25 Information Receiver middle name -
Required if additional name information
is needed to identify the information
receiver
2100B NM106 Name Prefix 1/10 NOT USED
2100B NM107 Name Suffix  NOT USED

TRACE
IDENTIFIER
2200B TRN01 Trace Type Code 1/2 "2"
2200B TRN02 Reference
Identification
1/50 Equals the BHT03 from 837
2200B TRN03   Not Used
2200B TRN04   Not Used
STC  INFORMATION
RECEIVER STATUS
INFORMATION
2200B STC01 HEALTH CARE
CLAIM STATUS
 "STC"
2200B STC01-1 Health Care Claim
Status Category Code
1/30 "A1" - Default value for this status level.
(A1 = Acknowledgement/Receipt-The
claim/encounter has been received. This
does
not mean that the claim has been accepted
for adjudication.)
2200B STC01-2 Health Care Claim
Status Code
1/30 "19" - Default value for this status level.
(19 = Entity acknowledges receipt of
claim/encounter. Note: This code requires
use of an Entity Code.)
2200B STC01-3 Entity Identifier Code 2/3 "PR" = Payer - Default value for this status
level.
2200B STC01-4 Code List Qualifier
Code
1/3 NOT USED
2200B STC02 Status Information
Effective Date
8/8 CCYYMMDD - date of the claims
acknowledgement.
  277CA Claims Acknowledgement
D00014 10 August 31, 2023
Loop Segment
ID
Data Element Name Length:
Min /
Max
Field Value/Comments
2200B STC03 Action Code 1/2 "WQ" = Accept. Default value representing
Transaction Level Acceptance. Specific
Rejections/Acceptance will be reported in
Loop 2200D.
2200B STC04 Monetary Amount 1/18 Sum of all claims = CLM02 (ST - SE)
2200B STC05 Monetary Amount 1/18 Not Used
2200B STC06 Date 8/8 Not Used
2200B STC07 Payment Method
Code
3/3 Not Used
2200B STC08 Date 8/8 Not Used
2200B STC09 Check Number 1/16 Not Used
2200B STC10 Health Care Claim
Status
 Not Mapped
2200B STC10-1 Health Care Claim
Status Category Code
1/30 Not Mapped
2200B STC10-2 Health Care Claim
Status Code
1/30 Not Mapped
2200B STC10-3 Entity Identifier Code 2/3 Not Mapped
2200B STC10-4 Code List Qualifier
Code
1/3 Not Mapped
2200B STC11 Health Care Claim
Status
 Not Mapped

Max
Field Value/Comments
2200D TRN01 Trace Type Code 1/2 "2"
2200D TRN02 Reference
Identification
1/50 Patient Control Number. This number
must be returned exactly as submitted in
the 837 up to the 20 character limit as
defined in the 837 guide.
2200D TRN03   Not Used
2200D TRN04   Not Used
STC  CLAIM LEVEL
STATUS
INFORMATION
 * Note STC01-02, STC10-02, STC11-02,
and STC12 will contain either a Category
Code (or) a HIPAA Rejection. A single
claim will not have both values.
* 2200
2200D STC   "STC"
2200D STC01-1 Health Care Claim
Status Category Code
1/30 "A2" Accept, "A3" Reject, or “R3”
Warning
2200D STC01-02 HEALTH CARE
CLAIM STATUS
1/20 5AN or 9AN Value - This segment
includes up to 10 codes returned. Codes
and Descriptions available from the
TMHP website - Refer to the "Appendix
A”. *
If no claim level header message code
exists, this field will contain one of the
following values:
00000 - meaning unavailable header
message code.
Acute Care: PR001 – generic accept
message LTC: AC001 (generic accept) or
RJ001 (generic reject)
Encounters: PR001 - generic accept
message
*
HIPAA Rejection 1/20 9AN Value - This segment includes up to
10 codes returned. *
2200D STC01-3 Entity Identifier Code 2/3 Not Mapped
2200D STC01-4 Code List Qualifier
Code
1/3 Not Used
2200D STC02 Status Information
Effective Date
8/8 CCYYMMDD
2200D STC03 Action Code 1/2 Action Code “U” (REJECT) or WQ”
(ACCEPTED).
2200D STC04 Monetary Amount 1/18 Amount Billed
2200D STC05 Monetary Amount 1/18 Not Used
  277CA Claims Acknowledgement
D00014 15 August 31, 2023
Loop Segment
ID
Data Element Name Length:
Min /
Max
Field Value/Comments
2200D STC06 Date 8/8 Not Used
2200D STC07 Payment Method
Code
3/3 Not Used
2200D STC08 Date 8/8 Not Used
2200D STC09 Check Number 1/16 Not Used
2200D STC10   "STC"
2200D STC10-1 Health Care Claim
Status Category Code
1/30 Not Used